AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR FEDERALLY FUNDING

I, J. Frank Marsh, President of the Harrison County Water Association, Inc. hereby make the following statements in support of the Association's application for approval by the Kentucky Public Service Commission for Request of Unused Loan and Grant Monies from USDA.

- 1. The application for approval of construction of Water Tower in Kelat, Harrison County, Kentucky was approved by Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 20, 2017; See Order of PSC in 2017-330, which is fully attached to the application.
- 2. That Pursuant to numerical paragraph numbered 5, the Order requires the Harrison County Water Association, Inc. to request permission from the Commission if surplus funds exist, and if RD approves the use of the additional costs, and said use of monies will not result in a change in Harrison County's rate of service.
- 3. The project has reached substantial completion, and final funding is being completed, wherein, it is anticipated that \$58,924.30 will be remaining in USDA grant monies.
- 4. The unused monies to date are requested for items identified as Exhibits "A-C" of the application.
- All Statements are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

FURTHER, AFFANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

J. FRANK MARSH, PRESIDENT HARRISON COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF HARRISON

I, <u>Sesse P. Meld</u> being a Notary Public in the State of Kentucky at Large, do hereby state that J. Frank Marsh, has signed, sworn and acknowledged before me this the day of July, 2019, by J. Frank Marsh, President of the Harrison County Water Association.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF KY AT LARGE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: